ASCO Valves®                       E314794 - 08/2021	  All Rights Reserved.              I&M V_9953_AC
©ASCO, L.P. 160 Park Avenue, Florham Park, New Jersey 07932    	       www.emerson.com                Page 1 of 4
  I&M V_9953_AC
Installation & Maintenance Instructions
PUSH-TYPE LINEAR ACTUATOR
WITH ON/OFF OR HIGH/LOW/OFF OPERATION
WITH GENERAL PURPOSE OR WATERTIGHT ENCLOSURE
WARNING

electrical options 4, Auxiliary and Proof-of-Closure Switch or option 5,
Two Auxiliary Switches (See Figure 1).
Figure 1. P159A Series Product Codification
Connection Type
P = No Connection
159A Series
Function
1 = On/Off Actuator
2 = Hi/Low/Off Actuator
Enclosure/Opening Time
10 = Watertight - Slow Opening (18 sec)
11 = Watertight - Fast Opening (9 sec)
20 = General Purpose - Slow Opening (18 sec)
21 = General Purpose - Fast Opening (9 sec)
Electrical Connection Type
X1 = ½”: For use with ½” threaded fittings
X2 = M20: For use with M20 type threaded fittings
Mechanical Options
X0 = None
X1 = Damper Shaft With Arm
X2 = Damper Shaft
Electrical Options
1 = None
2 = Auxiliary Switch
3 = Proof-of-Closure Switch
4 = Auxiliary Switch & Proof-of-Closure Switch
5 = Two Auxillary Switches
Voltage
F0 = 120/60, 110/50
CU = 240/60, 230/50
P 159A 1 10 X1 X0 1 F0 (ON/OFF ALUM ACT WT-SLOW AC)
Figure 1. P159A Series Product Codification
Emerson Classification: Internal
Page 2 of 4                                                                                                                            I&M V_9953_AC
  ©ASCO, L.P. 160 Park Avenue, Florham Park, New Jersey 07932                                                                                          www.emerson.com
ACTUATOR / VALVE COMPATIBILITY
The P159A Series Actuator is designed for use only with ASCO _158A Series
Gas Valves or V710_B Series Gas Valves (As shown below):
Specifications
Force Output:  1100 N (250 lbf)
Stroke: 28.6±1 mm (1-1/8±0.04 in)
Electrical Characteristics:
ACTUATOR
Operating
Voltage/
Frequency
Current, in Amperes
Inrush Opening Holding
P159A1
ON/OFF
120/60 11 1.7 0.06
110/50 11.5 2.1 0.065
240/60 5.0 0.7 0.03
230/50 5.5 1.0 0.035
P159A2
HIGH/LOW/OFF
120/60 11 1.8 0.12
110/50 11.5 2.2 0.13
240/60 5.0 0.7 0.06
230/50 5.5 1.0 0.07
NOTICE
The P159A Series Actuator is fitted with a self-resetting thermal cutout device.
If the recommended temperatures and duty cycles above are exceeded, the
thermal cutout may trip causing the actuator to stop in its current position
during valve opening. The valve closing time remains one second or
less regardless of thermal cutout trip. Once the actuator cools, the cutout
will self-reset and the actuator will resume operation. If the cutout trips
repeatedly, verify that the application is within the ambient temperature
and the duty cycle limits of the actuator. If the application is within the
specified operating limits and the cutout continues to trip, replace actuator.
INSTALLATION
Check nameplate for correct catalog number and service. Check the catalog
number against Figure 1 to ensure that the actuator meets the requirements
of the application. Contact ASCO for more information about this actuator
or other actuator options if this actuator is not suitable for your application.
Positioning/Mounting
Follow the _158A or V710_B Series Gas Valves and/or damper
manufacturer’s instructions when installing the actuator.
1.	 The P159A Series Actuator can be installed to operate in any position.
Figure 2. P159A Actuator and _158A or V710_B Gas
Valve Assembly
Emerson Classification: Internal
Conduit Hole
(Both Sides)
Valve Stem
Position Indicator
(Both Sides)
Mounting Set
Screws
Gas Valve
Figure 2. P159A Actuator and _158A or V710_B Gas Valve Assembly
P159A Actuator
Front Cover
Screws